CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2017-89

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXTEND THE AGREEMENT WITH CULVER'S CLEANING COMPANY FOR CLEANING SERVICES AT CITY HALL AND MARATHON FIRE STATION IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$46,800.00 PER YEAR

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon, Florida (the "City") contracted with Culvers Cleaning Company (the "Contractor") to provide cleaning services at City Hall and Marathon Fire Station for the fiscal year on June 17, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the contract was extended in November of 2016 for one year by Resolution 2016-103; and

WHEREAS, the current contract with the Contractor is due to expire in November of 2017; and

WHEREAS, the City wishes to extend the agreement with the Contractor as per section 3 of the contract for the second of two extensions to provide cleaning services in an amount not to exceed \$46,800 per year.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

- **Section 1.** The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein.
- **Section 2**. The one year extension to the agreement between the City and Culvers Cleaning Company as may be acceptable to the City Manager and approved as to legality by the City Attorney, is approved.
 - **Section 3**. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 24^{TH} DAY OF OCTOBER, 2017.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Dr. Daniel Zieg, Mayor

AYES:

Bartus, Coldiron, Cook, Senmartin, Zieg

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

None

ABSTAIN: None

ATTEST:

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

David Migut, City Attorney